## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Release of Security Interest in Patents Recorded at Reel/Frame 019541/0505			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA		·			
Name Execution Date					
Secret Communications II, LI	LC		06/13/2012		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name: M86	M86 Americas, Inc., successor-in-interest to 8E6 Technologies, Inc.				
Street Address: 828	828 W. Taft Avenue				
City: Orar	Orange				
State/Country: CAL	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code: 9286	92865				
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number: 58357		22			
Patent Number: 60650		56			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be sent</i>	(312)862-2200 312-862-3865 christine.casey	@kirkland.com dress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via	US		
Mail. Correspondent Name:	Kirkland & Ellis				
Address Line 1:	300 N. LaSalle Street, 28th Floor				
Address Line 2:	c/o Christine Casey				
Address Line 4:	Chicago, ILLIN	DIS 60654			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		23749-5 CAC			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Christine Casey			
Total Attachments: 3 source=Secret Communicatio source=Secret Communicatio source=Secret Communicatio	ons Patent Relea	se#page2.tif			

\_

## **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**

**THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS** (this "<u>Release</u>") is made as of <u>June 13</u>, 2012 ("<u>Effective Date</u>") by and between Secret Communications II, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company (the "<u>Agent</u>"), and M86 Americas, Inc., as successor in interest to 8E6 Technologies, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, with its principal place of business at 828 West Taft Avenue, Orange, California 92865 (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Agent, as successor in interest to Frank E. Wood pursuant to that certain Correction Agreement dated June 25, 2007, dated as of December 26, 2006 (the "Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Agent a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States patents set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 11, 2007 at Reel 019541, Frame 0505; and

WHEREAS, Agent's debt interest in the Grantor was partially converted to an equity interest in Grantor pursuant to that certain Series C Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement made by and between Grantor and Agent dated January 13, 2012, and the remainder of the debt interest was satisfied by Grantor, and Agent desires to release the security interest granted pursuant to the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby terminates the Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the patents owned by Grantor and its successors and assigns, including but not limited to the patents set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

Agent hereby authorizes Grantor to make such filing with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as may be reasonably determined by Grantor to be required to record and evidence the termination, cancellation, and release of the security interests in the patents set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

\* \* \* \* \*

22825994.1

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

SECRET COMMUNICATIONS II, LLC, As Agent Name: John R Crabb Title: VP/CFO

## SCHEDULE A

Title	Country	App. No./ Filing Date	Patent No./ Issue Date
System to control and prohibit certain interactive attempts by a person using a personal computer	U.S.	08/672105 6/27/1996	5835722 11/10/1998
System to control content and prohibit certain interactive attempts by a person using a personal computer	U.S.	09/133708 8/13/1998	6065056 5/16/2000